

**Hearing Date and Time: June 17, 2024 at 11:00 a.m. (prevailing Eastern Time)**

**Objection Deadline: June 10, 2024 at 4:00 p.m. (prevailing Eastern Time)**

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

Ira S. Dizengoff

Philip C. Dublin

Abid Qureshi

One Bryant Park

New York, New York 10036

Telephone: (212) 872-1000

Facsimile: (212) 872-1002

Rachel Biblo Block (admitted *pro hac vice*)

2300 N. Field St., Suite 1800

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 969-2800

Facsimile: (214) 969-4343

*Counsel to the Official Committee of  
Unsecured Creditors of Rudolph W. Giuliani*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
<b>In re:</b>	: <b>Chapter 11</b>
	:
<b>RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI</b>	: <b>Case No. 23-12055 (SHL)</b>
<b>a/k/a RUDOLPH WILLIAM GIULIANI,</b>	:
	:
<b>Debtor.</b>	:
-----X

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTION AND VENUE .....	4
BACKGROUND .....	5
A.    General Background .....	5
B.    Prepetition Conduct in the Freeman Litigation.....	5
C.    Postpetition Conduct.....	7
1.    The Debtor’s Schedules and Statement .....	7
2.    The Monthly Operating Reports .....	8
3.    The Committee’s Budget Proposal .....	11
4.    The Committee’s Rule 2004 Discovery Efforts.....	13
5.    The Committee’s Motion to Compel the Sale of the Debtor’s Florida Condominium.....	14
6.    General Lack of Progress in Chapter 11 Case .....	15
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	16
BASIS FOR RELIEF .....	17
A.    Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 1104(a)(1), “Cause” Exists to Require the Appointment of a Chapter 11 Trustee.....	17
1.    Since Day One, the Debtor’s Bankruptcy Case Has Been Marred by His Dishonesty .....	18
2.    The Debtor’s Prepetition and Postpetition Conduct Has Revealed Incompetence, Gross Mismanagement of His Affairs and Inadequate Record-keeping and Reporting.....	22
3.    The Temptation for Self-Dealing Has Proven to Be Too Much for the Debtor and Has Resulted in Incurable Conflicts of Interest and Inappropriate Relations with His Businesses.....	28

4.	The Debtor Cannot be Bothered to Comply with His Fiduciary Duties as a Debtor in Possession. ....	34
B.	The Appointment of a Chapter 11 Trustee Is in the Interests of the Debtor’s Creditors and the Estate. ....	36
1.	The Debtor is Not Trustworthy. ....	37
2.	The Debtor’s Past and Present Performance Lead to One Conclusion: There Can Be No Reorganization Without a Chapter 11 Trustee. ....	39
3.	Simply Put, the Creditors Have No Confidence in the Debtor. ....	40
4.	The Benefits to Be Derived from the Appointment of a Trustee Far Exceed the Costs of Such Appointment. ....	41
	NOTICE.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Ashley River Consulting, LLC</i> , 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 1008 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015) .....	17, 18, 37
<i>In re Deena Packaging Indus., Inc.</i> , 29 B.R. 705 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	18
<i>In re Denrose Diamond</i> , 49 B.R. 754 (Bank. S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Grasso</i> , 490 B.R. 500 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	37
<i>In re McCorhill Pub., Inc.</i> , 73 B.R. 1013 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	23, 28
<i>Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants v. G-I Holdings, Inc. (In re G-I Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 295 B.R. 502 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	17
<i>In re Plaza de Retiro, Inc.</i> , 417 B.R. 632 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2009) .....	18, 23
<i>In re Sillerman</i> , 605 B.R. 631 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	28, 34, 37, 41
<i>In re Vascular Access Ctrs., L.P.</i> , 611 B.R. 742 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2020) .....	37
<i>In re W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 285 B.R. 148 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) .....	17, 18, 22, 37
11 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2) .....	17, 36, 37
28 U.S.C. § 157 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	4

28 U.S.C. § 1408.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1409.....5

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2007.1.....5
